thousands and seven hundred forty/15) fully paid-in and consists of 73,426,019 (seventy-three 

million four hundred twenty-six thousands and nineteen) ordinary shares with no par value (such 

ordinary shares and all additional ordinary shares existing from time to time shall be known as the 

“Ordinary Shares”) and 1,440,000 (one million four hundred and forty thousand) special shares 

(the "Special Shares") with no par value.  

2. The Company may resolve the allocation of profits to employees of the Company or companies it 

directly and/or indirectly controls by issuing shares or other financial instruments, to be assigned

[...]

to employees in compliance with applicable pro tempore laws and regulations. 

3. The extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting of 18 January 2019 resolved a paid increase in share 

capital, if required in separate issues, no later than 31 December 2027, for a maximum nominal 

value of EUR 1,496,671.34 (one million four hundred and ninety six thousand six hundred and 

seventy one/34) excluding the option right pursuant to article 2441, paragraph 8, of the Italian civil 

code, through the issue of an overall maximum amount of 2,100,000 (two million one hundred 

thousand) new ordinary shares of illimity S.p.A. having the same features as the ordinary shares 

of illimity S.p.A. already outstanding at the date of issue of these new ordinary shares, with regular 

dividend rights, to be determined at a price equal to the arithmetic mean of the official prices of

[...]

Directors the power, for a maximum period of five years as from the effective date of this resolution 

of the Shareholders’ Meeting, to increase share capital free of charge, in one or more tranches, 

and in separate issues, by a nominal maximum amount of EUR 498,890.45 (four hundred and 

ninety eight thousand eight hundred and ninety/45), but residual EUR 372,212.24 (three hundred 

seventy-two thousand two hundred twelve/24), through the issue of an overall maximum amount 

of 700,000 (seven hundred thousand), but residual 509,651 (five hundred nine thousand six 

hundred fifty-one),  new illimity ordinary shares with no nominal value, having the same features 

as the illimity ordinary shares outstanding at the date of issue of these new ordinary shares, with 

regular dividend rights, at a price equal to the implicit nominal value of illimity S.p.A.

[...]

Directors the power, for a maximum period of five years from the effective date of such resolution 

of the Shareholders’ Meeting, to increase share capital free of charge, in one or more tranches, 

and in separate issues, by a nominal maximum amount of EUR 85,524.08 (eighty five thousand 

five hundred and twenty four/08) through the issue of a maximum amount of 120,000 (one hundred 

and twenty thousand) new illimity S.p.A. ordinary shares with no nominal value, having the same 

features as illimity S.p.A. ordinary shares outstanding at the date of issue of these new ordinary 

shares, with regular dividend rights, at a price equal to the implicit nominal value of illimity S.p.A.

[...]

in the maximum duration term of this proxy, taking 

into account the applicable pro tempore legal and regulatory provisions. 

6. On 22 December 2020 the extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting resolved, inter alia, on a share 

capital increase – executed – for a total amount of EUR 44,670,596.42 (forty four million six 

hundred and seventy thousand five hundred and ninety six/42) through the issue of 5,358,114 

(five million three hundred and fifty eight thousand one hundred and fourteen) new ordinary shares 

having regular dividend rights and the same features as those outstanding at the date of issue, 

settled by the contribution in kind of the holdings representing 37.66% of the share capital of Hype 

S.p.A. (with the contribution deed executed with effect as of 1 January 2021), also entailing the 

contingent issue(s) of a further (i) 1,034,170 (one million thirty four thousand one hundred and 

seventy) ordinary shares relating to the same contribution, and/or (ii) 1,063,717 (one million sixty 

three thousand seven hundred and seventeen) ordinary shares relating to the same contribution, 

subject to the achievement by Hype S.p.A. of the long-term objectives approved by the 

Shareholders’ Meeting of the Bank of 22 December 2020 by way of an earn-out. The Chief 

Executive Officer, in his capacity as the Bank’s legal representative, is delegated to make the